
 
RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTION 
RE: December 16, 2025 AGENDA 

 
 

Item 3.F 25-1706: Action to Authorize the City Manager to Execute Agreements with CRE-GS Freedom Circle 
Phase I Owner, LLC for the Construction of Park Improvements and the Maintenance of the Park Located at 
3905 Freedom Circle at the Developer's Sole Cost 
 
Question 1: When do we expect construction on the housing units?  
 
Response: Greystar is in the process of finalizing building permits and are expected to begin construction of the 
first building upon obtaining a building permit. Construction of the first phase is anticipated to begin as early as 
the first quarter of 2026. 
 
NOTE: These responses were developed in coordination with the developer and the Community Development 
Department to ensure accuracy and completeness. 
 
Question 2: What is the status of the entitlements? When do they expire if Greystar delays construction? Are the 
park impact fees locked in forever even if construction is delayed by say 5 years? 
 
Response: Without issuance of a building permit, the planning permit would expire on February 24, 2026. Once a 
building permit is issued, it remains active as long as the applicant demonstrates continuous progress, typically 
evidenced by inspections (approximately every six months). The applicant submitted an SB 330/formal 
application for a minor change to the existing entitlements that will also reset the expiration date and will also 
vest the park fees for the project through construction.  Park impact fees are locked once the project application 
has been determined to be complete by the Planning Department and are included with the Conditions of 
Approval for the project. Park impact fees are generally paid upon issuance of a building permit. 
 
NOTE: These responses were developed in coordination with the developer and the Community Development 
Department to ensure accuracy and completeness. 
 
Question 3: Is there anyway to get an easement to allow for widening of the San Tomas Aquino Creek trail in the 
future? I know that the land ownership is being turned over to the City.  
 
Response: The approved project includes a creek trail connection that allows residents to cross from the park to 
the existing creek trail; however, an easement was not included as a condition of the Greystar planning permit. 
Although ownership of the park parcel will be transferred to the City, adding an easement to allow for future 
widening of the San Tomas Aquino Creek trail at this stage would require the applicant to initiate a substantial 
revision to the approved planning permit. Such a revision would create changed conditions for the City to 
evaluate and could affect the project’s start date.  
 
There are also several feasibility constraints. The area is limited by its proximity to a private drive aisle and by 
overhead transmission lines and poles located within an existing wire clearance easement. Any modification 
would require SVP’s involvement, and it is uncertain whether they would allow a trail easement within their wire 
clearance easement. Additionally, there are significant grade and elevation differences between the trail and the 
drive aisle that would require further evaluation. 
 
As a residential project, the City’s ability to request additional items is limited to mandatory, objective, written 
requirements. 
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NOTE: These responses were developed in coordination with the developer and the Community Development 
Department to ensure accuracy and completeness. 
 
Question 4: Will potable water be available in the BBQ area? 
 
Response: Yes, there is a 2” domestic water lateral connected to serving the BBQ area. 
 
Question 5: Will WiFi be available in this park? 
 
Response: Wi-Fi is not included as part of the developer’s obligation. However, if the City wants to add Wi-Fi 
after taking ownership of the park, we can evaluate the cost benefit of it. 
 
Question 6: Will there be shade structures over the play structures? 
 
Response: While no shade structures are included, trees and adjacent buildings offer sun protection. 
 
Item 3.G 25-1513: Action on an Agreement with Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. for Citywide As-Needed Roofing 
Consulting Services 
 
Question: I see on this agenda item there is the possibility of replacing roofs on some buildings. Can or will there 
be an evaluation as to whether we can install solar panels when the roof is replaced OR that provisions be made 
for future solar? 
  
Response: For projects that are anticipating a complete roof replacement, staff can coordinate with the 
consultant and owner departments about the viability of adding solar. If solar is determined to be viable,  then a 
path forward can be considered for incorporating it into a larger project or making provisions so it can be 
incorporated in the future pending budget availability. 
 
Item 3.K 25-91: Action to Authorize the Use of City Electric Forces for Public Works to Decommission an 
Existing Dark Fiber Route from 3075 Raymond Street, 3030 Corvin Drive, 1380 Kifer Road, to 2050 Martin 
Avenue, with an Estimated Cost of $1,558 
 
Question 1: Why are we decommissioning this dark fiber? Is the cable being pulled out of the ground? 
 
Response: The fiber connections are no longer needed at those locations. Decommissioning of fiber usually 
means that the SVP fiber team physically limits access to the fiber, terminating network access to the fiber 
strand(s).    
 
Question 2: The total cost of this project is only $1,558. What is the estimated cost of agendizing this item in 
terms of staff time and printing costs? 
  
Response: As for the dollar amount, per the City Charter council needs to approve Use of City Electric Forces over 
$1,000. 
 
Item 3.N 25-1023: Action on Recommendations from Governance and Ethics Committee for Updates to Council 
Policy 006 ("Guidelines for City Commissions, Boards and Committees for Attendance at Conferences and 
Training Events") 
 
Question: Can I get a chart of the travel/training budget for each commission and the amount of that budget that 
was expended in FY2024 and FY2025? 
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Response: City Commissions and Committees have budgets which are determined during the biannual operating 
budget cycle based on expenditures for overall expenses for activities (e.g. business cards, events, training). 
Note: The Cultural Commission has different line items based on the various community events they host. 
 

Commission Account 
FY 2023/24 

Budget 
FY 2023/24 

Expenditures 
FY 2024/25 

Budget 
FY 2024/25 

Expenditures 

Planning 
Commission 

87825 - 
Conference, 
Travel and 
Training 16,979 6,318 17,318 9,746 

Civil Service 
Commission 

87825 - 
Conference, 
Travel and 
Training 487 - 497 - 

Historical and 
Landmarks 
Commission 

87825 - 
Conference, 
Travel and 
Training 6,367 2,816 6,494 3,084 

Parks and 
Recreation 
Commission 

87825 - 
Conference, 
Travel and 
Training - - - - 

Youth 
Commission 

87825 - 
Conference, 
Travel and 
Training - - 236 - 

Senior 
Advisory 
Commission 

87825 - 
Conference, 
Travel and 
Training - - - - 

Cultural 
Commission - 
Visual Arts 

87710 - 
Advertising & 
Community 
Promotion 12,012 N/A 12,283 N/A 

Cultural 
Commission 

87710 - 
Advertising & 
Community 
Promotion 4,430 N/A 4,489 N/A 

Cultural 
Commission - 
Cultural 
Events (Sound 
Engineering) 
Agreement 

87710 - 
Advertising & 
Community 
Promotion 24,000 N/A 24,000 N/A 

Cultural 
Commission - 
Cultural 
Events 

87710 - 
Advertising & 
Community 
Promotion 15,627 N/A 15,640 N/A 
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Item 4.B 25-1613: Action on the Santa Clara Stadium Authority Financial Status Report for Quarter Ending 
September 30, 2025 
 
Question: Why the Non NFL Additional Ticket Surcharge for Soccer Match 2 is not at the rate of $6 per ticket as 
for all other events? (It has been calculated at $4 per ticket instead of $6). 
 

 
 
Response: Non-NFL ticket surcharge for Soccer Match 2 was $8 per ticket (base ticket surcharge of $4 per ticket 
and additional ticket surcharge of $4 per ticket). The Non-NFL ticket surcharge for all other Non-NFL events was 
$10 per ticket (base ticket surcharge of $4 per ticket and additional ticket surcharge of $6 per ticket). The First 
Amendment to the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement (following the terms of the Settlement Agreement), 
increased the Non-NFL ticket surcharge to a minimum of $8 per ticket. The Stadium Manager was able to collect 
a ticket surcharge of $10 per ticket for all the events except Soccer Match 2 which is higher than the required 
minimum. 
 
Question: Why PSC above threshold for the YTD, upto September 30th not accounted for on Table 11 ? Why it is 
zero for YTD? As I understand Table 2 on page #5 gives us the PSC, why we are not incorporating this in our Table 
11 so that YTD expense is more accurate for YTD? 
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Response:  Table 2 on page #5 shows the NFL public safety costs (PSC) to date after the first 4 NFL games. This 
amount will continue to grow as we have more NFL events reported.  The PSC Over Threshold on Table 11 is not 
known and therefore not paid (why we have zero for YTD) to the Stadium Manager until after all NFL events have 



6  

occurred and all costs have been reconciled at the end of the year. The PSC Over Threshold actual line item on 
Table 11 will be included in the Q4 report. 
 
Item 6 25-1113: Public Hearing: Action on Adoption of a Resolution Amending Rate Schedules for Electric 
Services for All Classes of Customers to Increase Electric Rates and Charges in Each Rate Schedule by 4.0% and 
Make Other Modifications, Effective January 1, 2026 
 
Question: I see the following in our bills (agenda item 3B). Is this due to Trump’s tariffs?  I calculate 
2449/141799= 1.7% Will these tariffs impact utility rates? Please make this chart below available during the 
electric rates discussion. 
 

 
  
Response: For Okonite cables, the cables are manufactured in the US; however, raw materials (aluminum and 
cooper) are sourced from Canada. Tariffs are charged and calculated based on the cost of those raw materials.  
Tariffs continue to be an uncertain environment with continuing challenges being made at the Supreme Court.  
We will not know the true impact of tariffs on many of the large transformers until they are delivered, which is 
expected in the next calendar year. For the cable costs itemized in the table, the tariff costs will have a de 
minimus impact on rates.  For the larger items associated with the System Expansion Project, staff will continue 
monitoring potential financial impacts and keep City Council informed as we get closer to the delivery date.  In 
addition, the proposed rate increase puts the electric utility on a path to build additional reserves that could be 
applied in the future to mitigate tariff and other unforeseen risks and reduce the need for additional rate 
increases. 
 


